revenue and cash flows arising from contracts with customers. Under the new standard, the Company recognizes gift
card breakage proportional to redemptions, which are highest in the Company’s first fiscal quarter. Previously, under
the remote method, the majority of breakage revenue was recorded in the Company’s fourth fiscal quarter
corresponding with the timing of the original gift card sale. Advertising fees charged to franchisees, which were
previously recorded as a reduction to Other restaurant operating expense, are recognized as Franchise revenue. In
addition, initial franchise and renewal fees are recognized over the term of the franchise agreements. In connection
with the adoption of ASU No. 2014-09, a cumulative effect adjustment of $33.1 million, net of tax, was recorded as a
credit to the ending balance of Accumulated deficit as of December 27, 2015.

The following table includes a restatement of the Company’s Consolidated Statement of Operations for the
retrospective adoption of ASU No. 2014-09 during the periods indicated:

FISCAL YEAR
2017 2016

(dollars in thousands, except per share
data)

AS
REPORTED

2014-09
IMPACT

AS
RESTATED

AS
REPORTED

2014-09
IMPACT

AS
RESTATED

Revenues
Restaurant sales $4,168,658 $ (4,595 ) $ 4,164,063 $4,226,057 $ (4,137 ) $ 4,221,920
Franchise and other revenues 44,688 14,385 59,073 26,255 12,498 38,753
Total revenues $4,213,346 $9,790 $ 4,223,136 $4,252,312 $8,361 $ 4,260,673
Costs and expenses
Other restaurant operating $978,984 $17,196 $ 996,180 $992,157 $12,217 $ 1,004,374
Income from operations $146,092 $ (7,406 ) $ 138,686 $127,606 $ (3,856 ) $ 123,750
Income before benefit for income taxes $118,543 $ (7,406 ) $ 111,137 $56,491 $ (3,856 ) $ 52,635
Provision for income taxes $15,985 $ (8,456 ) $ 7,529 $10,144 $ (1,496 ) $ 8,648
Net income $102,558 $1,050 $ 103,608 $46,347 $ (2,360 ) $ 43,987
Net income attributable to Bloomin’ Brands$100,243 $1,050 $ 101,293 $41,748 $ (2,360 ) $ 39,388

Edgar Filing: Bloomin' Brands, Inc. - Form 10-K

133

Basic earnings per share $1.04 $0.01 $ 1.05 $0.37 $ (0.02 ) $ 0.35
Diluted earnings per share $1.01 $0.01 $ 1.02 $0.37 $ (0.02 ) $ 0.34

79

Edgar Filing: Bloomin' Brands, Inc. - Form 10-K

134

Table of Contents
BLOOMIN’ BRANDS, INC.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - Continued

The following table includes a restatement of the Company’s Consolidated Balance Sheet as of December 31, 2017 for
the retrospective adoption of ASU No. 2014-09:

DECEMBER 31, 2017

(dollars in thousands) AS
REPORTED

2014-09
IMPACT

AS
RESTATED

ASSETS
Deferred income tax assets, net $71,499 $(11,013) $60,486
Total assets $2,572,907 $(11,013) $2,561,894
LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Unearned revenue
Deferred gift card revenue $371,455 $(47,827) $323,628
Deferred loyalty revenue 6,667 — 6,667
Deferred franchise fees - current 105 356 461
Total Unearned revenue $378,227 $(47,471) $330,756
Total current liabilities $860,863 $(47,471) $813,392
Other long-term liabilities, net (1) $205,745 $4,698 $210,443
Total liabilities $2,523,436 $(42,773) $2,480,663
Bloomin’ Brands stockholders’ equity
Accumulated deficit $(944,951 ) $31,760 $ (913,191 )
Total Bloomin’ Brands stockholders’ equity $38,582 $31,760 $70,342
Total stockholders’ equity $49,471 $31,760 $81,231
Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity $2,572,907 $(11,013) $2,561,894
____________________
(1)Includes the non-current portion of deferred franchise fees.

See Note 3 - Revenue Recognition for required disclosures under ASU No. 2014-09.

Effective July 2, 2018, the Company adopted ASU No. 2017-12, Derivatives and Hedging (Topic 815): Targeted
Improvements to Accounting for Hedging Activities (“ASU No. 2017-12”), which provides guidance for reporting the
economic results of hedging activities and simplifies the disclosures of risk exposures and hedging strategies. Upon
adoption, the Company revised its accounting policies and certain disclosures, however there was no impact on its